
Allgust 4, 1956 

TO: Chier Advisor 

FROM: Coordinator 

SUBJECT: Police Leader Itineraries and Participant Lead Time 

RE: Your Memo of July 1 

I have just received carbons of the two 29 July letters that Art sent to 
you and Hoyt. I was disturbed to note that in both or them he said, in 
regard to the police leaders, "We had nothing to do with planning the 
program" . This is very much in error. I have spol:en to Art since and 
brought him up to date with the tacts. 

Since there have been so many' erroneous conceptions about this particular 
subject, I reel somewhat compelled to put its history into the record. 
Part of the s toey revel ves around the issue or F.ast Lansing planning for 
the prioue participants . · As you will recall, in my July 7 memo I made 
a plea for more lead time in receiving Saigon' s recommendations. Saigon 
had led us to believe that planning for leaders hould be determined in 
Saigon; as a result we awaited the recommendations for the fir t group 
of police leaders to the point that these misconceptions arose. If you 
~11 recall, when the word came to East Lansing that Mr. Traoh and Mr. 
rhem were coming we immediately went to work, drew up an itinerary and 
proposed it to Saigon. Saigon ignored our proposal, did not even comment 
on it, and submitted its own. Thus, when we were informed or the impending 
arrival of the four police leaders and of the impending transmission or a 
propo ed itinerary by Saigon, our natural reaction w to wait for that 
itinerary before attempting plans of our own. Art was informed that the 
police lenders were oomineJ Art and I even agreed th t Shelby would be 
used to direct the program. However 1 it was rrry s1.1ggestion to Art that we 
not plan the program until the proposed itineraey did arrive !Tom Saigon. 
As you now know, this took a matter of week • (In your July 17 memo, 
first paragraph, you state puzzlement about my interpretation of your 
earlier June 5 memo. I was at that p<>int also ref erring to the Saigon 
lag-- agreeing with your own concern. ) 

When the long awaited proposed itinerary did arrive, it unfortunately 
arrived just prior to the departure for Washington of Elsie (for unrelated 
reasons) leaving no time to work throueh Art until she returned to Lansing 
in three or four days . We left F.ast Lansing on about June 15 and she was 
back in Lansing on about the 18th. The police people down at IC learned 
that she was in Washington and they offered to assist in setting a program 
up. Given the lateness of the date, Elsie accepted that off er but on the 
condition that the program be based solely on Saigon' recommendations. 
When Elsie returned to Lansing, '.She went over the program with Turner as 
worked out 'Wi. th ICA and IA.OP. Certain changes were discussed and made at 
that time. 
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regard to the police leaders, "We had nothing to do with planning the
program". This is very much in error. I have spoken to Art since and
brought him up to date with the facts.

Since there have been so many erroneous conceptions about this particular
subject, I feel somewhat compelled to put its history into the record.
Part of the story revolves around the issue of East Lansing planning for
the various participants. As you will recall, in my July 7 memo I made
a plea for more lead time in receiving Saigon's recommendations. Saigon
had led us to believe that planning for leaders should be determined in
Saigon; as a result we awaited the recommendations for the first group
of police leaders to the point that these misconceptions arose. If you
will recall, when the word came to East Lansing that Mr. Trach and Mr.
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proposed it to Saigon. Saigon ignored our proposal, did not even comment
on it, and submitted its own. Thus, when we were informed of the impending
arrival of the four police leaders and of the impending transmission of a
proposed itinerary by Saigon, our natural reaction was to wait for that
itinerary before attempting plans of our own. Art was informed that the
police leaders were coming; Art and I even agreed that Shelby would be
used to direct the program. However, it was my suggestion to Art that we
not plan the program until the proposed itinerary did arrive from Saigon.
As you now know, this took a matter of weeks. (In your July 17 memo,
first paragraph, you state puzzlement about my interpretation of your
earlier June 5 memo. I was at that point also referring to the Saigon
lag--agreeing with your own concern.)

When the long awaited proposed itinerary did arrive, it unfortunately
arrived just prior to the departure for Washington of Elsie (for unrelated
reasons) leaving no time to work through Art until she returned to Lansing
in three or four days. We left East Lansing on about June 15 and she was
back in Lansing on about the 18th. The police people down at ICA learned
that she was in Washington and they offered to assist in setting a program
up. Given the lateness of the date, Elsie accepted that offer but on the
condition that the program be based solely on Saigon's recommendations.
When Elsie returned to Lansing, she went over the program with Turner as
worked out with ICA and IACP. Certain changes were discussed and made at
that time.



Memo to Chief Advisor - Augut 4, 1958 

A short while later I returned to campue on approximately the same issue 
and as you know, proo. eeded 'to the Coast. Before leaving, Ireceivedff fm 
Art some further recommendations and while on the Coast I made these . , 
Art had 3180 proposed that they also be sent to St. louis . For what I 
felt was a legitimate re aeon, their fatigue, I argued against that stop. 
However, all this time Turner and Shelby were in constant communication 
with the Coast and changes were being made right along. It is important 
to note tm t r.i.ost of the itinerary originally based on the sp.gon proposal 
was changed w1 th regard to Saigon's considerations• When the group arrived 
in Lansing, Shelby, Turner, Elsie and myself reviewed the remainder of the 
itinerary, co idering both the Vietnamese criticisms and suggestions, and 
our own obse~ tiona. Shelby has now gone to Washington with the group 
where he will remain until he is satisf'ied that the Washington people, ICA 
and IAOP and the FBI, are providing what we really want. 

To aum up, then, I reel that Art was simply away from c pus when we •o 
thoroughly reviewed and restxruetured the itinerary witb Shelby and Turner. 
The confusion stems from the fact that too much time had slipped away before 
we had received the proposed itinerary. W: were reluctant to move ahead 
with our own plans becawse of the experience with the Trach itinerary. In 
the.t'uture, and as is preaent practice r garding Mr. Thong and the second 
group of police leaders, we are moving aheoo on the respective itinerariee 
without having beard from Saigon. I hope you will inform Howard that MSU 
did not abdicate its responsibilities to the point that could be inferred 
from Art's letter. Further, Washington will not be involved in the J.llan­
ning for the second group. I bo ,;e that thi is the last word written on 
this subject. 

SKS/a.br 

cc: Art Brandstatter 
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A short while later I returned to campus on approximately the same issue
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Art some further recommendations and while on the Coast I made these
Art had also proposed that they also be sent to St. Louis. For what I
felt was a legitimate reason, their fatigue, I argued against that stop.
However, all this time Turner and Shelby were in constant communication
with the Coast and changes were being made right along. It is important
to note that most of the itinerary originally based on the Saigon proposal
was changed with regard to Saigon's considerations. When the group arrived
in Lansing, Shelby, Turner, Elsie and myself reviewed the remainder of the
itinerary, considering both the Vietnamese criticisms and suggestions, and
our own observations. Shelby has now gone to Washington with the group
where he will remain until he is satisfied that the Washington people, ICA
and IACP and the FBI, are providing what we really want.

To sum up, then, I feel that Art was simply away from campus when we so
thoroughly reviewed and restructured the itinerary with Shelby and Turner.
The confusion stems from the fact that too much time had slipped away before
we had received the proposed itinerary. We were reluctant to move ahead
with our own plans because of the experience with the Trach itinerary. In
the future, and as is present practice regarding Mr. Thong and the second
group of police leaders, we are moving ahead on the respective itineraries
without having heard from Saigon. I hope you will inform Howard that MSU
did not abdicate its responsibilities to the point that could be inferred
from Art's letter. Further, Washington will not be involved in the plan-
ning for the second group. I hope that this is the last word written on
this subject.

SKS/abr

Art BrandstatterCC:
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MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MAILING ADDR ES S : MSU - USOM GENERAL OFFICE : 

AMERICA N EMBASSY 

SAIGON - VI E T N AM 

CABLE ADDRESS : MICHGOVBUR August ~, 1958 

TO : The Coordinator 

Chief Advisor~ 
SUBJECT : Contract and Police Program 

FROM: The 

1 } 7, D U 0 N G P. A S T E U R 

TEL.EPH. NUMBER : 22.022 · 21. 528 

SAIGON : } 8 } - } 8 4 

I do not see much to disagree with in your July 31 memorandum on the 
police program. As far as I am concerned, you can rule out the possi­
bility of our continuing to operate a police group at the present 
strength . It then becomes a matter of how far we reduce . Unless the 
situation takes an unfore seen turn, I believe that our estimate of an 
eight to ten man Fol ice Division will be realistic. I will not be satis­
fied with only Ralph Turner out of the present Police Department . It may 
take some patient selling on the part of people on campus to point out 
the desirability of serving with the project in the police field . Have 
there been any developments which would indicate that the Police Admini­
stration Department i s becoming more interested in this kind of inter­
national activity? For example, has anything come of the interna tional 
police institute which Art Brandstatter called me about six months ago 
and then never followed up on it? 

I agree with you that if Barrows objects strongly to a split program, 
we should move in the direction of your last alternative . Even if this 
occurs, however, i t might be desirable to bring a few highly specialized 
people here, such as Ralph Turner . I would not push this very far but 
it might serve as a final compromise point to the desires of our own 
Department of Police Administration should we have to move out of the 
police field here . 

As for contract negotiation in general, Barrows agreed this morning that 
we are on the right track, namely, trying to find another alternative to 
short term extension by going ahead with a six-month extension, if necessary, 
to get us over the hump . If I do not receive a cable from you in response 
to my S-42 , I will be sending a proposed runendment to Secretary of State 
at the Presidency Thuan tomorrow . If your reaction to my suggestion and 
the one being sent by USOM to ICA still has to be negative, I will proceed 
with the amendment . 

I believe that Thuan expects me to submit the amendment to him and sees 
little likelihood of some other solution occurring. A stumbling block 
which you probably have not thought of in this six-month extension of the 
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The Chief Advisor
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FROM:

SUBJECT: Contract and Police Program

I do not see much to disagree with in your July 31 memorandum on the

police program. As far as I am concerned, you can rule out the possi-
bility of our continuing to operate a police group at the present
strength. It then becomes a matter of how far we reduce. Unless the
situation takes an unforeseen turn, I believe that our estimate of an
eight to ten man Police Division will be realistic. I will not be satis-
fied with only Ralph Turner out of the present Police Department. It may
take some patient selling on the part of people on campus to point out
the desirability of serving with the project in the police field. Have
there been any developments which would indicate that the Police Admini-
stration Department is becoming more interested in this kind of inter-
national activity? For example, has anything come of the international
police institute which Art Brandstatter called me about six months ago
and then never followed up on it?

I agree with you that if Barrows objects strongly to a split program,
we should move in the direction of your last alternative. Even if this

occurs, however, it might be desirable to bring a few highly specialized
people here, such as Ralph Turner. I would not push this very far but
it might serve as a final compromise point to the desires of our own
Department of Police Administration should we have to move out of the
police field here.

As for contract negotiation in general, Barrows agreed this morning that
we are on the right track, namely, trying to find another alternative to
short term extension by going ahead with a six-month extension, if necessary,
to get us over the hump. If I do not receive a cable from you in response
to my S-42, I will be sending a proposed amendment to Secretary of State
at the Presidency Thuan tomorrow. If your reaction to my suggestion and
the one being sent by USOM to ICA still has to be negative, I will proceed
with the amendment.

I believe that Thuan expects me to submit the amendment to him and sees
little likelihood of some other solution occurring. A stumbling block
which you probably have not thought of in this six-month extension of the
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corollary agreement is the fact that we would have to extend the budget 
as well "in order t o protect the interests of the Universi ty,'' a s Walter 
Menke put it . I do not full y agree with him but he is the best legal 
advisor we have. If we have to add piasters t o the budget, we get en­
neshed with t he piaster shortage problems and cannot treat this as l ightly 
as would otherwise be t he case . 

3
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MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP 

MA ILI NG ADDRESS , MSU - USOM GENERAL OFFICE, 

AMERICAN E MBASSY l } 7, D U 0 N G P A S T E U R 

SA I GON - VIETNAM 

CABLE ADDRl!SS: MICHGOVBUR 

TO: 

FROM: 

THRU: 

SUBJ: 

August 5, 1958 

Coordinat~f, .~ 
H.w. Hoy~~; ;olice Administration 

Dr. Smuckler, Chief Advisor ~ 
Motor Vehicle Registration Program 

TEL.EPH. NUMBER ' 22.022- 71. ~28 

SAIGON ' } 8 } - } 8 4 

Division 

As indicated in correspondence from the Chief Advisor, we are 
working out a schedule in which we are planning for the services 
of Mr. Chalfant starting with the winter quarter. In the mean­
time, Mr . Newman will continue to work closely with the Department 
of Public Works in which the motor vehicle registration and drivers' 
licensing responsibilities rests. Mr . Newman will be asked to con­
tact Mr. Chalfant directly and forward to him all information as it 
comes into his hands ; for example, the number of veh:ides registered 
in Vietnam, the t ypes of vehicles, the present licensing procedures, 
the forms used, etc . He wil l try to learn more of what t he Govern­
ment of Vietnam really wants from a new motor vehicle registration 
setup, e.g. taxes, controls, efficiency, statistics, better service 
to the public. 

We plan to get in touch with the Minister of Public Works within 
the next week, advising him of our new schedule as we see it now 
for bringing over our consultant. We will also work out the working 
relations for Mr. Newman for the next few months . We will go as far 
as we can in preliminary work so that Mr . Chalfant's services can be 
used most efficiently when he arrives. 

HWH/her 

cc: Chief Advisor 
Mr . Newman 
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Health

CoordinatorTO:

FROM: H.W. Police Administration Division

Dr. Smuckler, Chief Advisor
Rus

THRU:

Motor Vehicle Registration ProgramSUBJ:

As indicated in correspondence from the Chief Advisor, we are
working out a schedule in which we are planning for the services
of Mr. Chalfant starting with the winter quarter. In the mean-
time, Mr. Newman will continue to work closely with the Department
of Public Works in which the motor vehicle registration and drivers'
licensing responsibilities rests. Mr. Newman will be asked to con-
tact Mr. Chalfant directly and forward to him all information as it
comes into his hands; for example, the number of vehides registered
in Vietnam, the types of vehicles, the present licensing procedures,
the forms used, etc. He will try to learn more of what the Govern-
ment of Vietnam really wants from a new motor vehicle registration
setup, e.g. taxes, controls, efficiency, statistics, better service
to the public.

We plan to get in touch with the Minister of Public Works within
the next week, advising him of our new schedule as we see it now
for bringing over our consultant. We will also work out the working
relations for Mr. Newman for the next few months. We will go as far
as we can in preliminary work so that Mr. Chalfant's services can be
used most efficiently when he arrives.

HWH/her

CC: Chief Advisor
Mr. Newman
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1MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
\. 
OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCE • EAST LANSING 

HEALTH SERVICE 

Mr . Stanley K. Sheinbaum 
Coordinator, Vietnam Project 
9-A 'Wells Hall 
Campus 

Re: Mr. Tran Ba Thanh 

Dear Mr. Sheinbaum: 

August 5, 1958 

The above named Mr. Thanh was under the direct observation of 
the Michigan State University Health Service from July 9, 1958 
until the morning of July 14, 1958. During this period of time 
he was not found to be addicted to the usage of any drugs or 
intoxicants. 

Examination of Mr . Thanh's chest revealed healed, old, minimal, 
bilateral pulmonary tuberculosis. There was no evidence of any 
active tubercular infection and hence he was not a case of 
contagion. 

Respectfully, 

k. /;,,~, ~{> 
Medical Director 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCE EAST LANSING

HEALTH SERVICE

August 5, 1958

Mr. Stanley K. Sheinbaum
Coordinator, Vietnam Project
9-A Wells Hall

Campus

Re: Mr. Tran Ba Thanh

Dear Mr. Sheinbaum:

The above named Mr. Thanh was under the direct observation of
the Michigan State University Health Service from July 9, 1958
until the morning of July 14, 1958. During this period of time
he was not found to be addicted to the usage of any drugs or
intoxicants.

Examination of Mr. Thanh's chest revealed healed, old, minimal,
bilateral pulmonary tuberculosis. There was no evidence of any
active tubercular infection and hence he was not a case of
contagion.

Respectfully,

James
James S. Feurig,

& FewingM.D4
MD

Medical Director
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MICHIGAN ST ATE UNIVERSITY 
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MAILING ADDRESS: MSU - USOM 

A MERICAN EMBASSY 
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GEN E RAL OFFICE : 
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OFFI CE OF THE CHIEF ADVISOR 

August 7 , 1958 

TO: Coordinator 

FROM: Chief Advisor 

SUBJECT: Police Staffing 

I do not believe it is too early to begin considering the arrange­
ments for the police project after Jmie 30, 1959. It is true we 
have already given this a good deal of consideration and are generally 
agreed on a University policy . However, you will recall that my 
proposal for an 8 to 10 member police staff under the new contract 
arrangement was based on an important asswnption that our Police 
Administration School would be sufficiently int erested in the work 
out here to provide more than one staff member . Since you have 
given me some indication that only one police staff member is 
interested in comi ng to Vietnam as a regular MSUG person, I believe 
it is time to reexamine that assumption and thus to reexamine our 
projected police pr oject. 

Keep in mind that the position the University is presently taking may 
not be acceptable for any one of several different reasons to either 
the Government of Vietnam or USOM. The Secretary of Interior, with 
whom we will be discussing our police program in order to arrive at 
agreement on the police activity beyond our present contract, may 
request that we increase or decrease our emphasis in certain fields . 
I feel strongly that we must not increase above ten, and it is the 
position I will take . However , we may meet with some discontent 
and even a request to scale it down to a smaller nwnber. There is 
also the question of wheth~r USOM will want to get into the police 
field and take over our police activity . This is related to the out­
come of the Civil Guar d issue, which is far from settled. Therefore 
at the outset of this memorandum you should realize that one of the 
major problems we will face in negotiating our contract lies in the 
police program and the personnel totals implied by that program. 

MSU-V-19A

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM ADVISORY GROUP

GENERAL OFFICE:MAILING ADDRESS: MSU-USOM
137, DUONG PASTEURAMERICAN EMBASSY

SAIGON - VIETNAM
TELEPH. NUMBER : 22.022.21.528CABLE ADDRESS MICHGCVBUR

SAIGON 383-384
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QHR

CoordinatorTO:

Chief AdvisorFROM:

SUBJECT: Police Staffing

I do not believe it is too early to begin considering the arrange-
ments for the police project after June 30, 1959. It is true we
have already given this a good deal of consideration and are generally
agreed on a University policy. However, you will recall that my
proposal for an 8 to 10 member police staff under the new contract
arrangement was based on an important assumption that our Police
Administration School would be sufficiently interested in the work
out here to provide more than one staff member. Since you have

given me some indication that only one police staff member is
interested in coming to Vietnam as a regular MSUG person, I believe
it is time to reexamine that assumption and thus to reexamine our
projected police project.

Keep in mind that the position the University is presently taking may
not be acceptable for any one of several different reasons to either
the Government of Vietnam or USOM. The Secretary of Interior, with
whom we will be discussing our police program in order to arrive at

agreement on the police activity beyond our present contract, may
request that we increase or decrease our emphasis in certain fields.
I feel strongly that we must not increase above ten, and it is the
position I will take. However, we may meet with some discontent
and even a request to scale it down to a smaller number. There is
also the question of whether USOM will want to get into the police
field and take over our police activity. This is related to the out-
come of the Civil Guard issue, which is far from settled. Therefore
at the outset of this memorandum you should realize that one of the
major problems we will face in negotiating our contract lies in the
police program and the personnel totals implied by that program.

5th
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Another thing that you should take into consideration is the fact 
that our police project has been for the most part quite successful. 
It is highly regarded by USOM and by the Government of Vietnam, I 
believe. I might add that in my opinion a good deal of the satis­
faction with our police work on the part of the Vietnamese Govern­
ment is related to our advisory role to USOM in obtaining new police 
equipment. However, our general rapport with the police services is 
good, and, with a few exceptions, our staff is effective. 

If it is true that only one MSU faculty member is willing to come to 
Vietnam, I am not sure that we should argue at all for the continu­
ation of our police project. Jack Ryan, who is at present the only 
representative of our campus out of a large staff of police advisors, 
will be completing his second two-year tour before we are very far 
into our new contract. I believe we all asswne that Jack should 
return to the United States at that time. If Ralph Turner comes out, 
he will be a source of strength and a valuable addition to the police 
staff. However, with the departure of Jack Ryan, we would again have 
only one person out here from the campus. Even if Ralph Turner is 
put in a place of leadership, he would be surrounded by non-MSU 
people, who, while they may be good and effective police specialists, 
would not return to MSU nor could they be expected to develop any 
particular loyalties to the University during a brief tour in Saigon. 
I might add parenthetically that Ralph Turner would be hard pressed 
to fulfill a leadership role and also do the important work on the 
crime laboratory and records management which we will want him to do. 

I cannot honestly recommend that it is to the University's interest 
to continue a police project unless additional MSU staff become a 
part of it. As I understand the desires of the University, this would 
run contrary to our general feeling about University technical assist­
ance abroad. We would be a type of recruiting and supervising agency 
rather than participating in the development of our own University 
faculty while providing service abroad. 

I believe you should take this up very seriously with Dean Seelye and 
Dean Taggart and also with Art Brandstatter. I am not trying to put 
pressure on people to come out if they do not want to, nor am I trying 
to convince Art Brandstatter that it is in his interest to have more 
people out here. I am willing to accept whatever interest Dean 
Seelye, Art Brandstatter, and the police faculty consider t o be theirs. 
However, I believe this requires serious consideration on campus and 
some guidance to me as I go into these negotiations out here. 

It may be reasonable to propose that MSU bring out several specialists 
on its staff and make them available to a civil police unit established 
at USOM. In this way Ralph Turner might be brought out, and from time 
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It may be reasonable to propose that MSU bring out several specialists
on its staff and make them available to a civil police unit established
at USOM. In this way Ralph Turner might be brought out, and from time
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to time other MSU police people might be used, if available. If this 
is a reasonable alternative to maintaining a staff of 8 to 10 police 

· advisors, only one of whom would be from East Lansing, I would like to 
get the University's reaction. 

I would appreciate hearing from you rather soon on this since I hope 
to have opened discussions with Secretary of Interior Lam Le Trinh and 
others by the end of next week. 

RHS/dcm 
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RHS/dcm
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August 20, 1958

CoordinatorTO:

Chief AdvisorFROM:

SUBJECT: Contract Negotiations #1

No sooner do I get over one hurdle than another appears! We now
have the letter from the Government, and its contents have been
cabled to you. I hope that USOM's cable containing the contents of
the letter was sent through their channels last night. If not, it
will go out today.

The new hurdle relates to the police program. Yesterday afternoon we
had a special meeting at USOM to discuss the current negotiations on
the Civil Guard. It appears that the Civil Guard will be a combina-
tion of military and civilian to the point where USOM can supply
equipment. This is tentative, but if I were to predict an outcome
of the present situation, I would say that USOM may have to set up some
kind of a division or organization to handle the Civil Guard. Barrows
appears to accept our position and is not applying pressure for us to
become involved in the Civil Guard. Furthermore, we do not know if
the Government desires any civilian advisors at all, and therefore
USOM does not know exactly how to staff this either.

As the USOM organization ig established, the question of the total

operation of the police program will come into focus. I believe that
Barrows will be interested in seeing that USOM operates the whole
thing, but he may be saying this only to try to move us toward taking
the Civil Quard.

I hope to receive East Lansing's reactions to my police program memo-
randum of August 7. If by the time you receive this you have not
sent me a reaction to that memorandum, would you please cable the

general viewpoint of East Lansing. Since I am already being pushed
by Mr. Thuan and Mr. Lam La frinh, Secretary of State for Interior,
to give them my program plans for the future of MSUG, it is essential
that I have a clearer picture of the situation ou campus before I
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submit a basic memorandum. Therefore I need the type of guidance
requested in my August 7 memorandum.

Believe me, the situation in the police program negotiations is now
up in the air.

RHS/dcm

Note: You will note that I am starting to number contract negoti-
ation memoranda beginning with this one as #1. (For cable
purposes, let's call them CNM.)
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Dr. Halph H. Smokier, Chief AdvisorTo:

Stanley K. Sheinbuan, CoordinatorFrom:

Police Program DirectiveSubject:

The University desiros to retain its involvement in the police program
in Saigon. MSU has a specialized competence beneficial, we believe, to
the U. S. technical assistance program. Furthermore, MSU has a long-ringe
interest in continuing its support because of its plans to develop its
on-campus international police curriculum. However, to make its contribu-
tion in Vietnan an optimum one the University's role must be more narrowly
defined than at present.

MSU must withdraw from those action-oriented aspects of the police
program; 0.803 the administration of U.S. aid equipment, the work of Art is

friends, etc. HSUO'S efforts have to be concentrated in those educational
and advisory activities that will represent an extension of the School of
Police Administration's on-campus program. These will include training,
research, reorganizational work, and such specialized fields as radio
communications, traffic, etc. Only by doing this can East Lansing provide
substantive guidance and thereby make the University's involvement meaning-
ful.

Realistically, MSU can furnish only two OF three of its campus police
faculty; these can provide leadership to a staff in Saigon of no more
than about eight. As the size of the police group in Saigon is larger
the University's function becomes predominantly recruitment and adminis-
tration and, again, less substantive.

Further, the present nature of the police program has subjected
MSU to criticism. An educationally-criented program in Saigon enriches
the experience of ISSU staff in a manner that enhances the on-campus
program. Action-oriented and economic aid operations do not optimally
draw on the University's competence nor accrue to it the academic enrich-
ment and prestige it should obtain.

A meaningful and operationally-feasible division of effort along
these lines can and must be made with USON. The lines are clear. We urge
this because of the University's strong desire to provide maximum support
to the U.S. technical assistance program in Vietnam.

SKS:bmo
CC: President John A. Hannah

Philip 3. May
Thomas H. Hamilton
Alfred L. Seelye
Glen L. Taggart
Arthur Brandstatter
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TO: Coordinator 

PROM: Chief Advisor 

SU&mCT: Police Program 

I have just received your memorandum of August 15 giving me a one 
paragraph reS111De of your discussions of y August 7 memo um. I 
understand fro• your stat nt that we should proceed to de elop 
plans for an 8-10 man police section within llSUG. 

Altho I han mentioned this earlier, I feel I should go into a 
bit more detail concerning t status of negotiation in t police 
:field. I would appreciate your showiJ:lfr this to Art Brandst tter 
or anybody else if 1 in your judgment, it deserves broader circula­
tion. 

It now appears that US<ll will create a Civil Police Di•isio in 
order to Jumdl any staffing which y be necessary in connection 
with the Civil Olla.rd program. Since U has decided (l a.a sure 
correctly) not to become in.vol d with that organization, USOll will 
probably have to pick up the ball. When USCll sets up a Civil 
Polic Division it will probably be recruiting some civil police 
advisors, and these would be involved in the same types of police 
problem and be drawn from the same backgrounds as our peopl • 
Barrows y well feel that if t go this far be should go 
considerably farther and a sorb t entire police activity. You 
should be aware of the fact that this is not only a possibl out• 
come but might even be conside a probable developnent. 

Even if s type of split operation is developed, the uestion 
arises as to who in :fact se s as the head of the police advisory 
work done by Americans in s i n. till it be the USOll Civil FOlie 
Divisio Chief, or t EVG Police Adain1stration ivision , 
ass DC would have such an individual heading u a sectio of 
our staff? Since we are talking in terms of aillio s of doll rs of 
aid equipmnt, I feel quite sure tb t rrows would want t top 

n nth1n .bis 011PJ1 office. 1" then come to the question of wbother 

August 21, 1958

CoordinatorTO:

Chief AdvisorFROM:

SUBJECT: Police Program

I have just received your menorandum of August 15 giving me a one
paragraph resume of your discussions of my August 7 memorandum. I
understand from your statement that we should proceed to develop
plans for an 8-10 man police section within MSUG.

Although I have mentioned this earlier, I feel I should go into a
bit more detail concerning the status of negotiations in the police
field. I would appreciate your showing this to Art Brandstatter
or anybody else if, in your judgment, it deserves broader circula-
tion.

It now appears that USOM will create a Civil Police Division in
order to handle any staffing which may be necessary in connection
with the Civil Guard program. Since MSU has decided (I am sure
correctly) not to become involved with that organization, USOM will
probably have to pick up the ball. When USOM sets up a Civil
Police Division it will probably be recruiting some civil police
advisors, and these would be involved in the same types of police
problems and be drawn from the same backgrounds as our people.
Barrows may well feel that if he must go this far he should go
considerably farther and absorb the entire police activity. You
should be aware of the fact that this is not only a possible out-
come but might even be considered a probable development.

Even if some type of split operation is developed, the question
arises as to who in fact serves as the head of the police advisory
work done by Americans in Saigon. Will it be the USOM Civil Police
Division Chief, or the MSUG Police Administration Division head,
assuming we would have such an individual heading up a section of
our staff? Since we are talking in terms of millions of dollars of
aid equipment, I feel quite sure that Barrows would want the topman within his own office. We then come to the question of whether
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MSU wants to continue a progra.D which it would not really contl'Ol. 
With a split operation and the head of the total police advisory 
work t U Oll1 our portion of t operation would probabl7 sub­
sidiary and questions of loyalty leadership would be \Ulclear. 

The Gove nt of Vietnam has not yet been asked about its desires 
pertaining to the future U lie role. It may be that t 
Government will want •u to continue with the Surete and municipal 
police advisory work while recogn.izing VS<lil's role in t Civil 
Guard., If the Government t s thi position and USOU tak the 
contrary view, we may well be in for a period of delicate tia-
tions in which questions of importance to American policy re would 
be matched against the desires of the Government of Vietn , with 
llSU in t 111.ddle. I think yo can see the proble ght face 
during these negotiations. While we would want to do rig t in 
relation to the Government, al ve a certain loy lty to follow 
American licy and not wor t it. 

I aa mentioning these things to you at this time because during the 
next fn ks I may be called upon to make various dectsiou.s and 
proposals. I want you to under tand t the outset t t the situation 
in our police program is highly fl d and could go in any of a nt1111ber 
of different directions. T1le ne di ction which w wil not move 
in is to increase our staff i ord r to handle the Civil rd work. 
If some kind of functional ak or organizational break desired by 
the v.s. Government and the can be found, we will mo in that 
direction. wever, it may tUl"J1 ut that e will olll.y st 1:! in the 
police field by bringing o o or two or three individ 1 special­
ists fro our faculty to advise on highly specialized tt rs such 
as reco a and crime laboratory. 

Let me comment on your selection of yan s the s ccessor to B:>yt . 
ancf Turner as the replace nt or Jack. I think that Byan could 
move into ward's job without too ch difficulty after HM:ra.1!ia 

leaves. Bowver, this assumes that Jack's volatile nature Will D.Ot 
cau an7 eruptions and that bis cynical attitud to t Govern-
ment will not be too disruptive. Jack has been doing a Job, 
and on the whole l agree with t '•su tantial agree nt" that you 
seem to have arrived at on campus. As for Turner following Byan, 
let point out that Turner•• :ni s as a special st ~ ~"'eatly 
needed here. In fact, just yesterday &>ward Boyt tio to me 
that t y certainly could him o t here before next ~ to 
cont1u t good work in cords agement. As rt t as the 
records management consulting will be1 Turner's contributio i th 
crime laboratory should be eY In fact, l hav 
assum:l that with Ralph on t uld spe very little 
ti in -· ·rfices while nding most of th d y world th 

~ 
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MSU wants to continue a program which it would not really control.
With a split operation and the head of the total police advisory
work at USOM, our portion of the operation would probably be sub-
sidiary and questions of loyalty and leadership would be unclear.

The Government of Vietnam has not yet been asked about its desires
pertaining to the future MSU police role. It may be that the
Government will want MSU to continue with the Surete and municipal
police advisory work while recognizing USOM's role in the Civil
Guard. If the Government takes this position and USOM takes the
contrary view, we may well be in for a period of delicate negotia-
tions in which questions of importance to American policy here would
be matched against the desires of the Government of Vietnam, with
MSU in the middle. I think you can see the problem we might face
during these negotiations. While we would want to do right in
relation to the Government, we also have a certain loyalty to follow
American policy and not work against it.

I am mentioning these things to you at this time because during the
next few weeks I may be called upon to make various decisions and
proposals. I want you to understand at the outset that the situation
in our police program is highly fluid and could go in any of a number
of different directions. The one direction which we will not move
in is to increase our staff in order to handle the Civil Guard work.
If some kind of functional break or organizational break desired by
the U.S. Government and the VNG can be found, we will move in that
direction. However, it may turn out that we will only staff in the
police field by bringing out one or two or three individual special-
ists from our faculty to advise on highly specialized matters such
as records and crime laboratory.

Let me comment on your selection of Ryan as the successor to Hoyt.
and Turner as the replacement for Jack. I think that Ryan could
move into Howard's job without too much difficulty after Howard
leaves. However, this assumes that Jack's volatile nature will not
cause any eruptions and that his cynical attitude toward the Govern-
ment will not be too disruptive. Jack has been doing a good job,
and on the whole I agree with the "substantial agreement" that you
seem to have arrived at on campus. As for Turner following Ryan,
let me point out that Turner's services as a specialist are greatly
needed here. In fact, just yesterday Howard Hoyt mentioned to me
that they certainly could use him out here before next summer to
continue the good work in records management. As important as the
records management consulting will be, Turner's contribution in the
crime laboratory should be even greater. In fact, I have been
assuming that with Ralph on the scene he would spend very little
time in MSUG offices while spending most of the day working with
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the laboratory and records pe ple of the S~te. Dov co couple 
these consulting assignments vi.th the management of the lice staff 
if it total 8 or 10 people is beyond me. Therefore I sitat to 
say oit r yes or no at t p sent time to TUrner' replacing Ryan. 
You might ask Art Brandstatter if has a good records nt 
and i e tif1cation man on bis s ff who could come out take over 
at lo at thnt part of the rk which we are now considering for Ralph 
Turn r. h a person sboul recruit after our prese t contract 
negotiat ons clear the air probably be one-year ppoint-
ment. 

Ple s do not discuss my stat po 1tion and View concerning the 
future of the Civil Guard our police project with Mac lt r. 
In many of t se cases, I t nking alo aDd you y :n inform­
ation ftich has not yet been i en to ICAW. Thus you should keep 
it to yourself, realizing that the discussions out here will tell the 
tale :rathe than anything y Jllight initiate vis-a-vis ICAW. l 
sugge t the same caution to Art, i.e., when he talks with Washington. 

I looki forward to yo l r 
it y give me a better feel for t 
appreci te 1 howev r 1 the v ry p 
nd it gives some basis f r 

morandua on t aeeti since 
viewpoint on camp • I do 

ba ic q stton, 

p.s. I adding this ad.di io co nt so that yo do not mis­
understand my view of Turner. I think he is an excellent and 
could do the job without any question. My reservation about his 
being too busy in his specialty could be overcome if we had a good 
#2 assistant to him or if somebody else came out to do the records 

~(~tnt .job. In any case, I hope you are going slow w:l th any 
t nts such as this rel ted to a division chief job, since we 

are t cure there will be a di Vision. I would hate to hav. a staff 
membor disappointed once h arrived. 

This me is aimed at informing yo about the current s1 tuation 
rather t asking for any particular action. I !J,1 s f 1 I 
am overinfo ng Bast J.ansi undecided tters and thereby 
creating difficulties at your e • I hope this is not t • 
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the laboratory and records people of the Surete. How he could couple
these consulting assignments with the management of the police staff
if it totals 8 or 10 people is beyond me. Therefore I hesitate to
say either yes or no at the present time to Turner's replacing Ryan.
You might ask Art Brandstatter if he has a good records management
and identification man on his staff who could come out and take over
at least that part of the work which we are now considering for Ralph
Turner. Such a person should be recruited after our present contract
negotiations clear the air and would probably be a one-year appoint-
ment.

Please do not discuss my stated position and view concerning the
future of the Civil Guard and our police project with Mac Salter.
In many of these cases, I am thinking aloud and you may have inform-
ation which has not yet been given to ICAW. Thus you should keep
it to yourself, realizing that the discussions out here will tell the
tale rather than anything you might initiate vis-a-vis ICAW. I
suggest the same caution to Art, i.e., when he talks with Washington.

I am looking forward to your longer memorandum on the meeting since
it may give me a better feel for the viewpoint on campus. I do
appreciate, however, the very prompt reply to the basic question,
and it gives me some basis for moving ahead.

RHS/dcm

p.s. I an adding this additional comment so that you do not mis-
understand my view of Turner. I think he is an excellent man and
could do the job without any question. My reservation about his
being too busy in his specialty could be overcome if we had a good
#2 assistant to him or if somebody else came out to do the records
management job. In any case, I hope you are going slow with any
commitments such as this related to a division chief job, since we
are not sure there will be a division. I would hate to have a staff
member disappointed once he arrived.

This memo is aimed at informing you about the current situation
rather than asking for any particular action. I some_times feel I
am overinforming East Lansing on undecided matters and thereby
creating difficulties at your end. I hope this is not true.
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OS Ralph • 

Ir t Staal • 

ckler, Chi Advisor 

inb , Coordinator 

·ubjeetc Polic Staffing re !oar o 2l A ust (C ) 

By new you have received t;he polloe progr directive that. states the 
o us position. 'fh1s orning I r ce1ved 1our A.a.gust 21st m o outlinin 
the possible alt.-nati•e courses the police pro e art.er July 
l9S9. Deans Seel.1"e and Taggart are on T ati.on, bu rortunate]J' I was 
able to eit down ediate~ with Art dstatter to discuae it. 

Fir8t, I want to allq your fMr abo t "over-1.nfonning" us . It is best that 
we do our thinking here with th Yarious alternativ in llind, and, in turn, 
tbink 1n t a of al ternat1Yea. othenriae, reactiona we tr 181t to you 
oa a glv@)~JJ..ubject. could be meaningl•s b cause by th t e t ey reached 7ou 
one of tie~'Silgon alternatives 1ght be prertominant. th re, we are 
not in discu aion lli. th ICJ./\ on the au ject, and we 'Wi.ll oid b so til 
a position hao been established. As you put it, th ~aigon picture ia 
•tiuid") I do not a4 want to wd the fluids . 

Tb hop , of cours , is that Darron do not at t t to "absorb t.h entire 
ollce acti'fi iya . We underst lfh7 he wish to do so, ut ,ou should 

try to resist this ctr e . "U h ntade Cl 1nve ent, fro which it now 
can start coruing bene.fiteJ to lose that opportumty at this stage would 

in error. her• Art• a c u operation ia now abl to supply la.r r 
n bers from its regular stat!, a t'actor previouly not available. 'e also 
must consider the prestige ra::tor involved in the niver 1ty•a bo'W.lng out 
or the poliee picture while the Public A<lid.nistratio Div1•1on continued. 
At the yery worst JOU hould cept no l.es than an U rol of brillging 
out •on or two or three• indindaal. specialist.a .from our own tacul.ty. 
And the best, or course1 is t position tat.eel in th directives aroun 
eight. (.A le way of one or two ei tber id of that 1,gt.t ia at your own 
discretion. ) 

The aeasion ith Art so gave me ·an opportunity to relq to Art the results 
or '!¥ . e ld. th President llan.nah. I h :ve alr ady relqed to you hi.a 
concern that th direct1Ye mi ht be too limiting for your negotiati • 
He •thorized to tell you that ;your e aluation d ju nt will car-q 
the great st wight tactor in the :.anal decision since w •re not in full 
c and Ct.f' the necessary back und d nuances. 

As for y~ concern abo Ralph urner' a assuming leadersh1p of the police 
group there 1s re~ not t.oo inucr concern inasmuch aa on of the Art llu 

August 27, 1958

Ralph H. Smuckler, Chief AdvisorTo:

Stanley K. Sheinbaum, CoordinatorFrom:

Subject: Police Staffing re Your Memo 21 August (CNM #4)

By now you have received the police program directive that states the
campus position. This morning I received your August 21st memo outlining
the possible alternative courses the police program may take after July
1959. Deans Seelye and Taggart are on vacation, but fortunately I was
able to sit down immediately with Art Brandstatter to discuss it.

First, I want to allay your fears about "over-informing" us. It is best that
we do our thinking here with the various alternatives in mind, and, in turn,
think in terms of alternatives. Otherwise, reactions we transfit to you
on a given subject could be meaningless because by the time they reached youOTHER
one of the, Saigon alternatives might be predominant. Furthermore, we are
not in discussion with ICA/W on the subject, and we will avoid being so until
a position has been established. As you put it, the aigon picture is
"fluid"; I do not wet want to muddy the fluids.

The hope, of course, is that Barrows does not attempt to "absorb the entire
police activity". We understand why he may wish to do so, but you should
try to resist this extreme. MSU has made an investment, from which it now
can start accruing benefits; to lose that opportunity at this stage would
be in error. Further, Art's campus operation is now able to supply larger
numbers from its regular staff, a factor previously not available. We also
must consider the prestige factor involved in the University's bowing out
of the police picture while the Public Administration Division continued.
At the very worst you should accept no less than an MSU role of bringing
out "on or two or three" individual specialists from our own faculty.
And the best, of course, is the position stated in the directive: around
eight. (A leeway of one or t two either side of that eight is at your own
discretion.)

The seasion with Art also gave me an opportunity to relay to Art the results
of my meeting with President Hannah. I have already relayed to you his
concerns that the directive might be too limiting for your negotiations.
He authorized me to tell you that your evaluation and judgement will carry
the greatest weight factor in the final decision since we're not in full
command of the necessary background and nuances.

As for your concerns about Ralph Turner's assuming leadership of the police
group there is really not too much concern inasmuch as one of the men Art has
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has in .ind vould make good n ber to man to Ralph• a aubstanti:ve Nle. 
:wait your final reactions on th fan and Ralph. In th m t1m l sking 

f! r brief sta ea t tr Art on t qualifications or th various MSU police 
staff who have express d interest.. 

cot ans e}7e 
an T gart 

Art Brandatatter 

2 - Sheinbaum to Smuckler August 27, 1958re Police CNM #4

has in mind would make a good number to man to Ralph's substantive role. We
await your final reactions on both Ryan and Ralph. In the meantime I am asking
for a brief statement from Art on the qualifications of the various MSU police
staff who have expressed interest.

SKS:jg

CC: Deank Seelye
Dean Taggart
Art Brandstatter



Toi 

From: 

Subjects 

August. 27, 19.$8 

Ralph Smuckler, Chief Advisor 

Stanle,- K. Sheinbaum, Coordinator 

Explanations of Revised C!tM {l'J and of CNM.14 . 

In 11f1' hurry to catch the afternoon mail I di.lictated the results 
of my tlleeting with President Hannah in a liA\Y that g ve e e use 
for cmcern later in tho eYening. Thus my EL-52 and tbe revision 
ot CNM #J. Implicit in the original CNM 113 (Aug 26) was the authority 
tor latitude 1n only one direction, increase above the "about eight• . 
The new CNM HJ (Aug 27) gives the authorit7 e&e• in both directions . 

However, you must know that my eeting with President Hannah and 
the dictation or the revised CNM #J both occurred prior to receipt of 
your A~ust 21.st ll.8lllo. Thus TOU cannot now consider the authority 
for a}it1tude as permitting as complete a phaee-down, actual.zy a phase­
out s the alternative of having Barrows "absorb the entire police 
acti TI. ty. rt 

As tor such an extreme possibility let e say that Art's r action 
was not violent . l!e, or course, is opposed to a complete Withdrawal 
as I indicate in my CNMI · 4. Getting that approved on c pus will 
involve eomething ot a struggle aa I •m certain you are aware. Glen 
V1U be back on Tuesdq and 1Jith him I'm goin to ov ahead on 
the basis that it ie a "probable" alt rnative. It ay take a while 
however to provide you with a concr te answeraJ neverthele , 1 t 
has priority and I' 11 try to avoid de~. Let me point out again 
that Art's r action "vu not violent" . I had expected a stronger 
expre aion ot resistance to the po ibillty fro hiJll, and I was 
actually s~ by h:is moderaten ss . The z.:il\cft.tion stated 1n CNM U4 
(in the s e encl.osure) ie really his; I hop d you 'UOuld 1~ r that. 

S Ssjg 

August 27, 1958

To: Ralph Smuckler, Chief Advisor

Stanley K. Sheinbaum, CoordinatorFrom:

Explanations of Revised CNM #3 and of CNM#4.Subject:

In my hurry to catch the afternoon mail I distated the results
of my meeting with President Hannah in a way that gave me cause
for concern later in the evening. Thus my EL-52 and the revision
of CNM #3. Implicit in the original CNM #3 (Aug 26) was the authority
for latitude in only one direction, increase above the "about eight".
The new CNM #3 (Aug 27) gives the authority abov in both directions.

However, you must know that my meeting with President Hannah and
the dictation of the revised CNM #3 both occurred prior to receipt of
your August 21st memo. Thus you cannot now consider the authority
for altitude as permitting as complete a phase-down, actually a phase-
out as the alternative of having Barrows "absorb the entire police
activity."

As for such an extreme possibility let me say that Art's reaction
was not violent. He, of course, is opposed to a complete withdrawal
as I indicate in my CNM# * 4. Getting that approved on campus will
involve something of a struggle as I'm certain you are aware. Glen
will be back on Tuesday and with him I'm going to move ahead on
the basis that it is a "probable" alternative. It may take a while
however to provide you with a concrete answers; nevertheless, it
has priority and I'll try to avoid delay. Let me point out again
that Art's reaction "was not violent". I had expected a stronger
expression of resistance to the possibility from him, and I was

#4actually surpriegd by his moderateness. The pogition stated in CNM
(in the same enclosure) is really his; I hoped you would infer that.

SKS:jg
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